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CASE NOTES ON TREATY BODY DECISIONS 

Merits Decisions 

RUSSIAN BAN ON GAY RIGHTS DEMONSTRATIONS VIOLATED RIGHT OF PEACEFUL 
ASSEMBLY  

Alekseev v. Russia (1873/2009) 

Summary 

In October 2013, the Human Rights Committee was asked to consider whether Russia had 
violated its obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights by 
denying an individual’s right of peaceful assembly on the basis of the anticipated public 
reaction to the proposed event. 

The communication was submitted by a Russian national under the Optional Protocol to the 
Covenant. 

Background 

The author of the communication, Nikolai Alekseev, is a gay rights activist. From 2006 to 
2008, the author attempted to organise a number of gay rights events in Moscow, all of 
which were banned by the municipal authorities.  

On 11 July 2008, the author submitted a request to the Prefect of the Central Administrative 
District of Moscow for permission to picket in front of the Iranian Embassy in Moscow. The 
purpose of the gathering was to protest against the execution of homosexuals and minors in 
Iran. The author informed the authorities of the purpose, date, time and place of the event, 
which was scheduled to last for one hour and expected to involve no more than 30 
participants. 

On the same date, the Deputy Prefect of the Central Administrative District of Moscow 
refused the author permission to hold the event, on the grounds that the aim of the picket 
was to trigger “a negative reaction in society”, and that the event could lead to “group 
violations of public order which can be dangerous to its participants”. 

On 16 July 2008, the author filed a complaint in relation to this refusal with the Tagansky 
District Court of Moscow. The author argued that Russian law does not permit a blanket ban 
on peaceful assembly, provided that the purpose of the event in question conforms with 
constitutional values. If there had been any serious grounds to believe that the proposed 
picket would trigger mass disturbances, the author claimed that the authorities would have 
been under an obligation to provide police protection to protect the participants’ 
constitutional right to peaceful assembly. 

On 18 September 2008, the Tagansky District Court rejected the author’s complaint, 
endorsing the municipal authority’s decision. On 5 October 2008, the author appealed this 
judgment to the Moscow City Court. However, his appeal was rejected on 18 December 
2008.  
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On 25 March 2009, the author filed this communication with the Committee under the 
Optional Protocol to the Covenant. The author claimed that Russia had violated his right of 
peaceful assembly under article 21 of the Covenant by imposing a blanket ban on the gay 
rights events he intended to organise. With reference to the terms of article 21, the author 
claimed that the ban was neither “in conformity with the law” nor “necessary in a 
democratic society”, and did not pursue any of the legitimate aims set out under the article 
(such as the protection of public order, public health, or the rights and freedoms of others). 

The Committee’s decision 

In considering the complaint’s admissibility, the Committee noted that the author had 
exhausted all available domestic remedies and had sufficiently substantiated his claims. 
Although the author had previously submitted a claim to the European Court of Human 
Rights concerning the same substantive rights, the author’s communication to the 
Committee concerned sufficiently different facts. The Committee therefore concluded that 
the same matter was not being examined under another procedure of international 
investigation or settlement for the purposes of article 5(2)(a) of the Optional Protocol, and 
declared the author’s communication to be admissible. 

On the merits, the Committee recalled that the right of peaceful assembly guaranteed under 
article 21 of the Covenant was indispensable in a democratic society. It also recalled that 
Russia was under a duty to put in place effective measures to protect against any attacks 
aimed at silencing individuals’ rights to freedom of expression by means of an assembly.  

The Committee noted that permission for the author’s proposed picket was denied on the 
sole ground that the picket could lead to violations of public order due to its advocacy of 
respect for gay rights. As the author’s request was not denied on the basis of a practical 
concern, the Court’s decision amounted to a rejection of the author’s right to organise a 
public assembly addressing the specified subject matter. The Committee considered this to 
be one of the most serious forms of possible interference with the freedom of peaceful 
assembly.  

The Committee noted that the freedom of assembly protects demonstrations promoting 
ideas that may be regarded as offensive by others and that Russia had a duty to protect 
those participating in a demonstration of their rights from violence by others. It also noted 
that an unspecified and general risk of a violent counter-demonstration was not sufficient to 
ban a demonstration. Russia did not provide the Committee with any evidence supporting 
the claim that the “negative reaction” to the author’s proposed picket would involve 
violence that the police would be unable to prevent. In such circumstances, Russia’s 
obligation was to protect the author in the exercise of his rights under the Covenant, rather 
than to assist in suppressing them.  

In light of the above, the Committee concluded that the restriction on the author’s rights 
was not necessary in a democratic society in the interest of public safety, and that Russia 
had therefore violated the author’s right of peaceful assembly under article 21 of the 
Covenant. In accordance with article 2(3), Russia was under an obligation to provide the 
author with an effective remedy, including adequate compensation and reimbursement of 
any legal costs. The Committee also held that Russia was under an obligation to take steps to 
prevent similar violations in the future. 



 

PER-506074 Page 3 

Russia must now submit its written response within six months of the Committee’s decision, 
including information on the action taken in light of the Committee’s recommendations, and 
ensure that the Committee’s decision is published widely. 

Sam Hunter Jones is an international lawyer, based in Paris.  
 
RUSSIA’S DETENTION OF ACCUSED WITHOUT COURT ORDER FOR FIVE WEEKS FOUND TO 
BE ARBITRARY  
 
Sevostyanov v Russia (1856/2008) 
 
Summary 
 
In November 2013, the Human Rights Committee was asked to consider whether Russia had 
violated its obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights by 
detaining an individual without court order for a period of five weeks, and in its 
administration of criminal proceedings brought against that individual. 
 
The communication was submitted by a Russian citizen under the Optional Protocol to the 
Covenant.  
 
Background 
 
On 25 September 2004, the author, Sergei Semenovich Sevostyanov, witnessed the murder 
of a man who he believed to be a thief after he was persuaded to accompany his neighbour 
to apprehend two young men hiding in a house on his neighbour’s garden-plot. The author 
waited outside the house while his neighbour entered and confronted the suspected 
perpetrators, at which point the author heard gunshots fired inside the house. When the 
author entered, he saw two young men, one of whom was bleeding from the jaw. 
 
Later the same day, the author provided his version of events to officers from the Ust-Ilimsk 
Department of Internal Affairs before being released from custody. The author’s neighbour 
was arrested in connection with the murder. 
 
Two days after the incident, the author was recalled to the same police station to participate 
in an identification parade for the benefit of the second young man in the house on the day 
of the incident. The author’s neighbour was not present. After prompts and repeated 
questioning from the investigating officers, the witness identified the author as the person 
who had inflicted the fatal wound on his companion. 
 
The author was detained until the end of his trial on charges relating to the murder. The 
author alleged that the investigating officers tampered with witness evidence during his pre-
trial detention and ignored the oral requests of his lawyer as to the conduct of investigations 
that would otherwise have proven the author’s innocence. 
 
On 31 May 2005, the author was convicted of premeditated murder by the Ust-Ilimsk City 
Court and sentenced to ten years imprisonment in a high security prison. The author’s 
neighbour gave evidence at the author’s trial that he was the owner of the rifle and had 
inflicted the fatal wound on the day of the incident, but the Court did not find this self-
implicating testimony to be credible. 
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Between June 2005 and December 2007, the author made seven unsuccessful appeals and 
applications for review of the first instance decision in the Irkutsk Regional Court, the Irkutsk 
Regional Prosecutor’s Office, the General Prosecutor’s Office and the Supreme Court of the 
Russian Federation.  
 
On 28 November 2006, the author filed this communication with the Committee, claiming 
that his detention and unfair trial violated his rights under articles 9 and 14 of the Covenant. 
The author remained in detention in Russia for the entire duration of the Committee’s 
proceedings. 
 
The Committee’s decision 
 
The Committee found that the author had sufficiently substantiated his claims under articles 
9(1) and 14(5) of the Covenant for the purposes of admissibility. However, it dismissed the 
author’s claims relating to fabrication of evidence, witness tampering and conspiracy by the 
investigating officers under other paragraphs of articles 9 and 14 on the grounds that these 
claims were insufficiently substantiated. 
 
On the merits, the Committee found that a five-week period of the author’s pre-trial 
detention was arbitrary and unlawful in contravention of article 9(1) of the Covenant. The 
author alleged that he was arbitrarily detained between 25 December 2004 and 12 January 
2005 solely on the basis of instructions from a prosecuting officer. The Ust-Ilimsk City Court 
had previously ordered that the author be detained until 25 December 2004 pending further 
investigations into the incident but did not take a decision to extend the author’s detention 
until 31 January 2005. In the Committee’s view, this meant that the author’s detention in the 
intervening period without a court order was not in accordance with the law and therefore 
arbitrary in contravention of the author’s rights under article 9(1) of the Covenant. 
 
The Committee was not convinced, however, that Russia had violated the author’s rights 
under article 14(5) of the Covenant. The author claimed that the Irkutsk Regional Court 
should have taken into account witness evidence that might have absolved the author when 
it reviewed the first instance decision of the Ust-Ilimsk City Court. The evidence in question 
was a written statement dated 20 August 2005 by the victim’s companion on the day of the 
incident who had positively identified the author in the initial identification parade. This 
witness provided a written statement, in contradiction to his oral testimony at trial, to the 
effect that he had wrongly accused the author at the identification parade after being 
provoked by the investigating officers to do so. The Committee accepted that in order to 
conform with the obligations in the Covenant, a reviewing court need not conduct a factual 
re-trial but it must substantively review in fact and in law the conviction and the sentence. It 
was clear to the Committee that the reviewing court had considered not only the legal 
grounds of appeal presented by the author, but also this factual issue (despite its limited 
mandate to do so under Russian criminal procedure law), and had decided that there was no 
reason to doubt the witness’ earlier testimony presented at trial. In the Committee’s view, 
the decision of the reviewing court was well reasoned and did not give rise to a 
contravention of the author’s rights under article 14(5) of the Covenant. 
 
In finding a violation of the author’s rights under article 9(1) of the Covenant, the Committee 
observed that Russia was under an obligation to provide the author with an effective 
remedy, including adequate compensation. 
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Russia must now submit a written response within six months of the Committee’s decision, 
including information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s views, and 
ensure that the Committee’s decision is published widely. 
 
Baxter Roberts is an international lawyer, based in Paris. 
 
RUSSIA FOUND TO HAVE DENIED PROCEDURAL RIGHTS OF ACCUSED 
 
Zhirnov v Russia (1795/2008) 
 
Summary  
 
In October 2013, the Human Rights Committee was asked to consider whether Russia had 
violated its obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights by 
failing to provide an individual with adequate time and facilities for the preparation of their 
criminal defence, not allowing them adequate legal assistance, and denying them 
communication with a lawyer of their own choosing.  
 
The communication was submitted by a Russian national under the Optional Protocol to the 
Covenant. 
 
Background  
 
On an unspecified date, the author of the communication, Oleg Zhirnov, was arrested and 
charged with murder, extortion and kidnapping.  
 
According to article 102 of the Criminal Code in force at the time, the author’s charge of 
premeditated murder under aggravated circumstances was punishable by the death penalty. 
Article 49(5) of the Criminal Procedure Code also made it obligatory for a lawyer to 
participate in criminal proceedings in any case where an accused was charged with an 
offence punishable by the death penalty.  
 
After the author was charged, an investigator from the Volzhskaya Prosecutor’s Office 
separately acquainted the author and his lawyer with the author’s criminal file. This was in 
spite of the author’s express requests that such familiarisation be carried out together with 
his lawyer.  
 
On 12 May 2000, and in response to a complaint by the author and the other co-accused, 
the Saratov Regional Court held that the Prosecutor’s Office had committed substantial 
violations of the criminal procedure law and returned the case for a supplementary 
investigation to rectify the procedural deficiencies. The Court specifically stated that the 
investigator should present all case file materials to the accused in the presence of his 
participating lawyer, unless the accused or his lawyer request this to be done separately. 
 
During the supplementary investigation, completed on 20 June 2000, the author was again 
familiarised with part of the case file materials in the absence of his lawyer. 
 
In July 2000, despite the author’s numerous requests to be assigned a new lawyer or for his 
case file familiarisation to be adjourned when his second lawyer became unable to continue 
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acting, the investigator formally presented the author with further parts of his case file in 
the absence of legal representation. 
 
On 21 July 2000, the author retained a third lawyer. However, on 24 July 2000, the author’s 
familiarisation with a further volume of his case file was again conducted in the absence of 
the author’s lawyer. Further, the author’s request to familiarise himself with the same case 
file materials again, but this time in the presence of his lawyer was denied. In addition, the 
investigator did not present certain video evidence to the author, despite his numerous 
requests to do so together with his lawyer, meaning that the author saw this video evidence 
for the first time during the court proceedings.  
 
On 1 November 2000, the author was found guilty by the Saratov Regional Court of 
premeditated murder under aggravated circumstances under article 102 of the Criminal 
Code. The author was sentenced to imprisonment for 11 years. 
 
On 25 April 2001, the Judicial Chamber for Criminal Cases of the Supreme Court dismissed 
the author’s appeal. On 17 July 2003, the author’s request for a review of the Supreme 
Court’s decision was also dismissed. The Supreme Court stated that it had not identified any 
violations of the procedural law, which would provide grounds to alter the sentence of the 
first instance court. The author appealed this decision. On 12 November 2003, the Deputy 
Chair of the Supreme Court dismissed the appeal. 
 
On 3 September 2004, the author filed this communication with the Committee under the 
Optional Protocol to the Covenant. The author claimed violations of articles 14(3)(b) and (d) 
of the Covenant as a result of Russia’s violation of his rights to have adequate time and 
facilities for the preparation of a criminal defence, to communicate with a counsel of his own 
choosing, and to have legal assistance assigned to him in any case where the interests of 
justice so require. 
 
The Committee’s decision  
 
On admissibility, the Committee noted that the same matter was not being examined under 
any other procedure of international investigation or settlement for the purposes of article 
5(2)(a) of the Optional Protocol. The Committee also considered that the author’s claims 
under article 14 of the Covenant had been adequately substantiated. Noting that Russia had 
not raised any objections regarding the complaint’s admissibility, the Committee declared it 
to be admissible under the Optional Protocol.  
 
On the merits, the Committee noted the author’s allegations that he did not have adequate 
time and facilities for the preparation of his defence and could not communicate with 
counsel of his own choosing. As he was given only 37 days to review the entire case file, 
consisting of 19 volumes (over 4000 pages), the author did not manage to review all case 
materials. The Committee further noted the Saratov Regional Court’s decision of 12 May 
2000 that substantial procedural violations had been committed by the Volzhskaya 
Prosecutor’s Office. 
 
The Committee observed that the author had not been provided with the opportunity to 
make copies of the case file materials and that the limited time granted for review did not 
allow him to take notes by hand. Furthermore, the author had not been given the 
opportunity to review some parts of the case file at all, including video evidence seen for the 
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first time at trial. The Committee also noted that the author had been denied the 
opportunity to review certain case files in his lawyer’s presence, as he was entitled to under 
the domestic procedural law. The Committee also took into consideration the seriousness of 
the charges against the author, one of which was punishable by death at the time of the 
proceedings. 
 
In light of the above, the Committee concluded that the author had not been provided with 
adequate time and facilities for the preparation of his defence in violation of article 14(3)(b) 
of the Covenant. Given its finding under article 14(3)(b), the Committee did not consider it 
necessary to examine the author’s claim under article 14(3)(d). 
 
In accordance with article 2(3)(a) of the Covenant, the Committee held that Russia was 
under an obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, including adequate and 
appropriate compensation. Russia was also under an obligation to take steps to prevent 
similar violations occurring in the future.  

Russia must now submit its written response to the Committee’s decision within six months, 
including information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s views, and 
ensure that the Committee’s decision is published widely.  

Jemma Queenborough is an international lawyer, based in Paris.  
 
BELARUS’ RESTRICTIONS ON DEMONSTRATIONS VIOLATED THE RIGHT TO PEACEFUL 
ASSEMBLY  
 
Sekerko v Belarus (1851/2008) 
 
Summary 
 
In October 2013, the Human Rights Committee was asked to consider whether Belarus had 
violated its obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights by 
failing to justify restrictions on an individual’s applications to convene peaceful 
demonstrations. 
 
The communication was submitted by a Belarusian national under the Optional Protocol to 
the Covenant. 
 
Background 
 
The author, Vladimir Sekerko, together with other residents of Gomel, Belarus, sought 
authorisation on unspecified dates from the Gomel City Executive to hold mass events in 
peaceful protest against the abolition of certain social benefits. On 5 December 2007, the 
Gomel City Executive Committee declined to authorise the events on the grounds that the 
author’s application did not include sufficient details as to the planning and anticipated 
conduct of the events in breach of article 5 of the law “On Mass Events in the Republic of 
Belarus” of 30 December 1997. 
 
The author filed a claim before the Tsentralny District Court in respect of the Gomel City 
Executive’s decision of 5 December 2007. On 1 February 2008, the Court dismissed the 
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author’s complaints, finding that the author had not provided the authorities with the 
information required under the relevant legislation.  
 
The author appealed to the Gomel Regional Court. On 20 March 2008, the Regional Court 
upheld the decision of the Tsentralny District Court. Under the Belarusian Civil Procedure 
Code, the ruling of an appeal court is final and enters into force at the moment of its 
adoption, leaving the author without any further effective domestic remedies. 
 
On 17 September 2008, the author filed this communication with the Committee, claiming 
that the national authorities and the domestic courts in Belarus had violated his right of 
peaceful assembly under article 21 of the Covenant by denying his application to hold a mass 
event and failing to justify that decision. 
 
The Committee’s decision 
 
The Committee found that the claim was admissible, rejecting arguments by Belarus that the 
author had failed to exhaust all domestic remedies that included a review process for the 
District and Regional Court decisions. The Committee was not satisfied that the supervisory 
review procedures identified by Belarus, which involved proceedings before the Prosecutor’s 
Office and the Chairpersons of the Regional and Supreme Courts, were in fact available and 
effective in the author’s case. The Committee recalled its previous jurisprudence in 
confirming that supervisory review procedures relating to court decisions that have entered 
into force do not constitute a remedy that must be exhausted under the Optional Protocol. 
 
On the merits, the Committee found that the restrictions placed on the author’s right to hold 
a mass event under the relevant legislation were in contravention of the author’s rights 
under article 21 of the Covenant. Belarus explained that the author’s application was denied 
due to a lack of information provided by the author with respect to security and medical 
arrangements. According to Belarus, this deficiency was not conducive to ensuring public 
order and safety during the proposed events. However, the Committee recalled that the 
right to peaceful assembly was a fundamental human right and considered that Belarus 
should be guided by an overriding objective to facilitate the right of peaceful assembly. On 
this basis, the Committee found that the denial of the author’s application on the grounds of 
insufficient information was not necessary, justified or proportional. In the Committee’s 
view, Belarus had failed to demonstrate that this denial of the author’s application, even if 
based on law, was justified by reference one of the legitimate purposes contemplated under 
article 21 of the Covenant (i.e. threats to public safety or public order, the protection of 
health or morals or the protection of the rights and freedoms of others). 
 
The Committee observed that Belarus was under an obligation in accordance with article 
2(3) of the Covenant to provide the author with an effective remedy, including 
reimbursement of legal costs and adequate compensation. The Committee urged Belarus to 
review the relevant legislation to ensure its conformity with Belarus’ obligations under the 
Covenant and to prevent future violations. 
 
Belarus must now submit a written response within six months of the Committee’s decision, 
including information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s views, and 
ensure that the Committee’s decision is published widely in both Belarusian and Russian. 
 
Baxter Roberts is an international lawyer, based in Paris. 
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BELARUS IGNORED INTERIM MEASURES REQUEST AND CARRIED OUT DEATH PENALTY 
AFTER UNFAIR TRIAL  
 
Zhuk v Belarus (1910/2009) 
 
Summary  
 
In October 2009, the Human Rights Committee was asked to consider whether Belarus had 
violated its obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights in 
denying an individual accused of murder fair treatment in detention and at trial, before 
sentencing them to death.  
 
The communication was submitted by a Belarusian national, on behalf of her son, under the 
Optional Protocol to the Covenant. 
 
Background  
 
On 1 March 2009, the author’s son, Andrei Zhuk, was arrested by the Belarusian Ministry of 
Internal Affairs on suspicion of having assaulted and killed two individuals. The next day, the 
author’s son was interrogated for over two hours by police and allowed access to a lawyer 
for only five minutes of this interrogation. While in police detention and without recourse to 
legal representation, the author’s son was allegedly ill-treated and forced to confess that he 
owned the weapon of the crime and incriminate himself when participating in a 
reconstruction of the crime scene. 
 
On 10 March 2009, the author’s son’s detention on remand was ordered by a prosecutor. On 
6 June 2009, over three months after his arrest, his detention was reviewed by a judge. 
  
On 17 July 2009, the Minsk Regional Court found the author’s son guilty of murder under the 
Criminal Code and sentenced him to death. During the trial, the author’s son had been 
placed in a cage and handcuffed for the whole proceeding. The state-run media and the 
Minister of Internal Affairs had also referred to the author’s son as a “criminal” before he 
was convicted. 
 
On 21 October 2009, the author’s son’s lawyer requested a copy of his medical records from 
the Belarusian Ministry of Internal Affairs. The medical records revealed that injuries had 
been identified on the author’s son’s body during his medical examination on 16 March 
2009. His lawyer complained to the Supreme Court of this ill-treatment during pre-trial 
detention, but this complaint was rejected.  
 
On 27 October 2009, the Belarusian Supreme Court rejected the author’s son’s appeal and 
upheld his death sentence. On the same day, the author filed this communication with the 
Committee under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant. The author claimed that Belarus 
had violated articles 6, 7, 9, and 14 of the Covenant, in relation to her son’s right to life, 
freedom from cruel and inhuman treatment, to be brought promptly before a judge, and to 
a fair trial. 
 
On 30 October 2009, upon registration of the communication, the Committee made a 
request for interim measures, requesting that Belarus not carry out the death sentence 



 

PER-506074 Page 10 

while the case was under its consideration. On 7 December 2009, the Committee reiterated 
its request.  
 
The author’s son was executed despite these requests. On 30 March 2010, the Committee 
issued a press release deploring the execution. 
 
The Committee’s decision 
 
In considering the admissibility of the author’s claims, the Committee found that as her son 
was detained on death row, and the author and her son’s lawyer had presented duly signed 
powers of attorney, the communication could be submitted on her son’s behalf according to 
rule 96(b) of the Committee’s Rules of Procedure. Given the author’s son’s subsequent 
execution, the Committee could not see how the communication could be an abuse of the 
right of submission as argued by Belarus. With respect to the fact that the author’s son had 
not requested a supervisory review from the Supreme Court of Belarus, the Committee 
reiterated its previous jurisprudence and held that a State party’s supervisory review was 
not an effective remedy for the purposes of article 5(2)(b) of the Optional Protocol. The 
Committee also concluded that the author’s claims had been sufficiently substantiated for 
the purposes of admissibility.  
 
On the merits, and in considering the author’s claims that her son had been ill-treated and 
forced to confess, the Committee recalled that article 14(3)(g) forbade “any direct or indirect 
physical or undue psychological pressure form the investigating authority, with a view to 
obtaining a confession of guilt”. It also recalled that once a claim of ill-treatment is made 
under article 7, the State party must investigate it promptly. As Belarus had not presented 
any evidence of such an investigation, the Committee found that it must give due weight to 
the author’s claims, and concluded that the available facts did show an violation of articles 7 
and 14(3)(g).  
 
Regarding the author’s claim under article 9(3), the Committee recalled its General 
Comment No. 8 on the right to liberty and security of the person and its jurisprudence, 
which held that delays before review by a judge should not exceed a few days. The 
Committee also recalled that it had made numerous recommendations in considering State 
parties’ reports under article 40 that police custody should not exceed 40 hours before the 
detained person is brought before a judge. Any delay would need special justification to be 
compatible with article 9(3). Accordingly, the Committee found the delay of more than three 
months in the present case was a violation of article 9(3).  
 
Regarding the author’s claims under article 14(2), the Committee recalled its General 
Comment No. 32 on the presumption of innocence. The Committee held that the duty of 
public authorities to refrain from prejudging included not making public statements 
regarding the guilt of the accused. The Committee further found that a defendant normally 
should not be shackled or kept in cages during their trial. On this basis and in the absence of 
any response from Belarus, the Committee considered that Belarus had violated the author’s 
son’s rights under article 14(2).  
 
In relation to the author’s claim that her son had been deprived of legal assistance, the 
Committee stressed that article 14(3)(b) and (d) constituted an important guarantee of the 
right to a fair trial and an application of the principle of equality of arms. In the absence of 
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any response from Belarus, the Committee found the denial of access to a lawyer at the 
beginning of the investigation had been a violation of article 14(3)(b) and (d). 
 
Regarding the author’s claims under article 6, in relation to her son’s right to life, the 
Committee recalled its General Comment No. 6 in which it explained that the death penalty 
may only be imposed if it would not contravene the procedural guarantees under the 
Covenant, including the right to a fair trial and the presumption of innocence. The 
Committee also recalled its jurisprudence that a death penalty ordered after a trial in breach 
of article 14 would necessarily constitute a violation of article 6. As the Committee had 
already found a violation of article 14 in the present case, Belarus had therefore also 
violated article 6.  
 
In sum, the Committee concluded that Belarus had violated articles 6, 7, 9 and 14 of the 
Covenant. In accordance with article 2(3), the Committee considered that Belarus was under 
an obligation to provide the author with adequate compensation, including the 
reimbursement of legal costs. Belarus was also under an obligation to prevent similar 
violations in the future and, in light of the its obligations under the Optional Protocol, to 
cooperate with any future requests for interim measures by the Committee. 
 
Belarus must now submit its written response within six months of the Committee’s 
decision, including information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s 
views, and ensure that the Committee’s decision is published widely.  
 
Xin Zhang is an international lawyer, based in Paris.  
 
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA MUST RECONSIDER APPLICANT’S REQUEST FOR ASYLUM  

Al-Gertani v. Bosnia and Herzegovina (1955/2010) 

Summary 

In November 2013, the Human Rights Committee was asked to consider whether Bosnia and 
Herzegovina (BiH) had violated its obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and 
Political Rights by continuously detaining an individual with a view towards deporting him, 
and whether it would constitute a violation of the Covenant if it were to remove him to his 
home country.  

The Communication was submitted by an Iraqi national under the Optional Protocol to the 
Covenant.  

Background 

The author of the communication, Zeyad Khalaf Hamadie Al-Gertani, is an Iraqi Sunni who 
fled Iraq in 1991. His family was allegedly associated with Saddam Hussein’s regime. As a 
result of deserting the army, the author claims that he had been sentenced to death in 
absentia.  

In September 1995, the author arrived in BiH on a forged Yemeni passport. Two months 
later he married a woman of BiH nationality with whom he has three minor children. The 
author became a citizen of BiH in January 1996 under the alias of his forged Yemeni 
passport.  
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In January 2007, BiH revoked the author’s citizenship on the grounds that he had obtained it 
under a false identity. In May 2009, the author was placed in detention on the grounds that 
he was a threat to the legal system, public order, and peace and security of BiH, and that 
there was reasonable doubt as to his true identity.  

On 8 May 2009, the author’s appeal against his detention was rejected. The author’s 
detention order was subsequently extended periodically and he has since remained in 
detention. On 13 May 2009, the author filed for asylum with the Asylum Sector of the 
Ministry of Security on the grounds that he feared being killed or tortured upon his return to 
Iraq, and that his family would be subject to human rights violations in Iraq. On 28 May 
2009, this asylum request was dismissed on the grounds that BiH’s intelligence service had 
designated the author a security threat. The author was given 15 days to leave BiH territory. 
However, on 29 May 2009, the author’s detention measure was also renewed for 90 days.  

In June 2009, the author filed an application against the denial of his asylum claim before the 
Court of BiH, arguing that the Court’s decision was arbitrary because it did not accurately 
assess the human rights situation in Iraq and failed to consider the effects upon his family. In 
November 2009, the Court of BiH rejected this application on the grounds that the author’s 
allegations of fear of persecution had not been adequately substantiated. The Ministry of 
Security then imposed a further detention order, which was continuously extended every 30 
days.  

In February 2010, the Constitutional Court of BiH rejected the author’s application for 
interim measures suspending deportation. In May 2010, the Service for Foreign Affairs and 
Ministry of Security issued an expulsion order against the author and prohibited him from 
entering BiH for a period of five years.  

On 4 June 2010, the author filed this communication with the Committee under the Optional 
Protocol to the Covenant. The author claimed that BiH would violate articles 6 and 7 of the 
Covenant should it deport him to Iraq because it had not adequately assessed the risk of him 
being tortured and killed. The author alleged that BiH had violated the procedural 
safeguards of articles 13 and 14 because he had not been informed why he was considered a 
threat to security. The author also alleged violations of articles 17, 23, and 24 on the basis 
that his detention and possible deportation constituted an arbitrary interference with his 
family life. Finally, the author alleged that BiH had violated article 26 in basing its 
determination of his status as a threat to national security on prejudices against Muslim 
Arabs.  

In further comments submitted on 31 December 2010, the author alleged a violation of 
article 9 of the Covenant on the grounds that his ongoing detention was arbitrary in light of 
the ineffective ongoing proceedings before the Constitutional Court of BiH.  

The Committee’s decision 

In considering the admissibility of the complaint, the Committee noted that the author had 
exhausted all available domestic remedies. The Committee considered that the author had 
not sufficiently substantiated its claims under articles 6, 7, 13, 14 and 26 of the Covenant for 
the purposes of article 2 of the Optional Protocol. The Committee did, however, consider 
that the author had sufficiently substantiated his claims under articles 9, 17, 23 and 24 of the 
Covenant, and declared them admissible.  
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On the merits, and in relation to the author’s claim under article 9(1), the Committee noted 
that detention in the course of immigration proceedings was not per se arbitrary but must 
be justified as reasonable, necessary, and proportionate in light of the circumstances and 
reassessed as it continues. Less invasive means of achieving the same ends must also be 
taken into account. The Committee determined that the courts reviewing the author’s 
detention did not consider the adequacy of the assessment that the author presented a 
national security threat. The Committee thus concluded that while the initial arrest and 
detention may have been justified, BiH had failed to justify the continued detention and to 
demonstrate that less intrusive measures could not have achieved the same end.  

In considering the author’s claim under article 9(2), the Committee noted that arrested 
persons must be given sufficient reasons for their arrest to allow them the opportunity to 
seek release. Because the authorities had neither provided sufficient information to the 
author when he was detained, nor provided reasons to the courts as to why he was 
considered a security threat, the Committee considered that his right to seek release had 
been undermined.  

In assessing the author’s claims under articles 17, 23 and 24, the Committee recalled that 
interference with family life must be objectively justified in light of the State party’s reasons 
for removing the person concerned, and balanced with the degree of hardship that such 
removal would cause to the family members. The Committee observed that the removal of 
the author would impose considerable hardship upon his family given the family’s lack of 
familiarity with the language and culture of Iraq. The Committee also observed that the BiH 
courts had failed both to consider the reasons for the author being considered a security 
threat and to give the author an adequate opportunity to address his alleged threat.  

In sum, the Committee considered that BiH had violated articles 9(1), (2), and (4) of the 
Covenant and that removing the author to Iraq would constitute a violation of articles 17 
and 23 of the Covenant. Given its finding of a violation of articles 17 and 23, the Committee 
did not examine the author’s claim under article 24.  

In accordance with article 2(3) of the Covenant, BiH was under an obligation to provide the 
author with an effective remedy, including adequate compensation. The Committee stated 
that BiH should either release the author or provide him with an adequate opportunity to 
challenge all grounds for his detention. Furthermore, BiH should fully reconsider all reasons 
for removing the author as well as the effects of such removal upon his family life. BiH was 
also under an obligation to take steps to prevent similar violations in the future.  

BiH must now submit its written response to the Committee’s decision within six months, 
including information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s views, and 
ensure that the Committee’s decision is published widely.  

Kevin Clement is an international lawyer, based in Paris.  

BELARUS ASKED TO REVIEW ITS LEGISLATION REGARDING PEACEFUL ASSEMBLY 

Protsko & Tolchin v. Belarus (1919-1920/2009) 

Summary 
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In November 2009, the Human Rights Committee was asked to consider whether Belarus 
had violated its obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights in 
arresting and fining two individuals for the distribution of information leaflets convening 
peaceful assemblies. 

The communication was submitted by two Belarusian nationals under the Optional Protocol 
to the Covenant. 

Background 

In April 2009, the authors of the communication, Alexander Protsko and Andrei Tolchin, 
distributed information leaflets in two different locations in the Gomel Region regarding 
upcoming peaceful assemblies to commemorate victims of the Chernobyl nuclear disaster of 
1986. 

On 22 April 2009, the police arrested the first author, Mr Protsko, who had distributed 
leaflets in the village of Bragin, Gomel Region, on the basis that he had committed an 
administrative offence under the Code of Administrative Offences, which regulates the 
organisation and carrying out of assemblies, demonstrations, and other mass events. As Mr 
Protsko had distributed leaflets regarding an unauthorised event, the police officers also 
charged him with a breach of article 8 of the Law on Mass Events of 30 December 1997, 
which forbids preparation or distribution of any kind of information regarding an event prior 
to obtaining official authorisation. 

On the same day, Mr Protsko was brought before the Branginsk District Court, and found 
guilty of breaching the Code of Administrative Offences. The Court imposed a fine of 105 000 
Belarusian Roubles and ordered the confiscation of the 600 seized leaflets. On 20 May 2009, 
the Gomel Regional Court rejected Mr Protsko’s appeal against the District Court’s decision. 
On 4 August 2009, a Deputy-Chairman of the Supreme Court rejected a second complaint by 
Mr Protsko under the available supervisory review proceedings. 

On 23 April 2009, the second author, Mr Tolchin, was apprehended by police in the city of 
Narovlya for distributing leaflets for an unauthorised event on the same grounds as Mr 
Protsko. On 24 April 2009, the Narovlyansk District Court ordered Mr Tolchin’s detention for 
five days. On 15 May 2009, the Gomel Regional Court rejected Mr Tolchin’s appeal against 
the District Court’s decision. Mr Tolchin filed an appeal with the Chairman of the Supreme 
Court under the available supervisory proceedings, but this application was rejected without 
examination due to Mr Tolchin’s non-payment of a State tax required for such supervisory 
review. 

The Committee’s decision 

The Committee found that the claim was admissible, rejecting arguments by Belarus that the 
authors had failed to exhaust all domestic remedies, and specifically the review process that 
was available in respect of the District and Regional Court decisions. The Committee was not 
satisfied that the supervisory review procedures identified by Belarus were in fact available 
and effective in the authors’ case. The Committee recalled its previous jurisprudence in 
confirming that supervisory review procedures relating to court decisions that have entered 
into force do not constitute a remedy that must be exhausted under the Optional Protocol. 
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On the merits, the Committee recalled its General Comment No. 34 in which it had stated 
that any restriction on the exercise of freedom of opinion and of freedom of expression 
must conform to the strict tests of necessity and proportionality. Given that the court-
ordered measures imposed on the authors constituted restrictions on the exercise of the 
right to impart information, the Committee must assess whether such restrictions are 
justified under the criteria set out under article 19(3) of the Covenant. Namely, article 19(3) 
allows restrictions only to the extent that these are provided for by law and necessary for 
the respect of the rights and reputation of others, for the protection of national security or 
public order, or for the protection of public health or morals. If the State party imposes a 
restriction, the State party must also be able to demonstrate that the restrictions imposed 
were necessary in the circumstances. 

The Committee noted that Belarus had failed to demonstrate that the fines imposed on Mr 
Protsko and the detention of Mr Tolchin, even if based on law, were necessary for one of the 
legitimate purposes under article 19(3). As the Gomel Regional Court had failed to examine 
the issue of whether restricting the authors’ right to impart information was necessary for 
the purposes of article 19, and in the absence of any other pertinent information on file to 
justify the authorities’ decisions, the Committee considered that Belarus had failed to show 
that the restrictions imposed met the criteria set out under article 19.  

In light of the above, the Committee considered that Belarus had violated its obligations 
under article 19(2) of the Covenant. Given its finding of a breach of article 19(2), the 
Committee considered it unnecessary to examine the authors’ separate claims under article 
21 of the Covenant. The Committee held that Belarus was under an obligation under article 
2(3)(a) of the Covenant to provide the authors with an effective remedy, including the 
reimbursement of the present value of the fine and any legal costs incurred by the authors, 
as well as adequate compensation. Furthermore, Belarus was under an obligation to prevent 
similar violations in the future, and with that end, the Committee urged it to review its 
legislation, and particularly the Law on Mass Events, to ensure its compatibility with the 
Covenant. 

Belarus must now submit its written response within six months of the Committee’s 
decision, including information on the action taken in light of the Committee’s 
recommendations, and ensure that the Committee’s decision is published widely. 

Ernesto Corzo is an international lawyer, based in Paris. 

AUSTRALIA CALLED ON TO REVIEW MIGRATION LEGISLATION  
 
F.K.A.G. et al v Australia (2094/2011) 
 
Summary 
 
In July 2013, the Human Rights Committee was asked to consider whether Australia had 
violated its obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights through 
the indefinite and unjustified detention of refugees. 
 
The communication was submitted by 36 Sri Lankan nationals and one Myanmarese national 
under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant. 
 
Background 
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Between March 2009 and March 2010, 31 of the authors of the communication entered 
Australian territorial waters by various boats and disembarked at Christmas Island without 
Australian visas, claiming protection as refugees in Australia. Upon arrival, those authors 
were placed in mandatory immigration detention in accordance with Australian migration 
legislation.  
 
Five of the authors were brought to Australia after first disembarking in Indonesia. Australia 
had agreed with Indonesia that it would receive these five authors on special purpose visas 
on 29 December 2009. After arriving at Christmas Island by plane, the special purpose visas 
expired and the authors became “unlawful citizens”. These authors were entitled to apply 
for protection visas and were placed in immigration detention pending a resolution as to 
their status. The last of the authors was a child born in detention in Australia. 
 
All of the adult authors were subsequently refused Australian visas following adverse 
security assessments by the Australian Security Intelligence Organisation. The authors were 
unable to challenge the merits of their security assessment and remained in detention 
pending their removal from Australia pursuant to Australian migration legislation. 
 
On 28 August 2011, the authors filed this communication with the Committee, claiming that 
their indefinite detention was arbitrary or unlawful in contravention of article 9(1) of the 
Covenant. The authors also made claims in respect of Australia’s failure to provide: (i) 
reasons for their detention (article 9(2) of the Covenant); (ii) a legal avenue to challenge 
their detention decisions (article 9(4) of the Covenant); and (iii) adequate physical and 
mental health services for detainees (articles 7 and 10(1) of the Covenant), in particular for 
the three authors who were minors (articles 17(1), 23(1) and 24(1) of the Covenant). 
 
The Committee’s decision 
 
The Committee found that the authors’ claims under articles 7, 9 and 10 of the Covenant 
were admissible. In the Committee’s view, judicial review before the Court was not in fact an 
effective remedy for the authors because the Court: (i) did not have the authority to make 
individualised rulings on the justifications for each author’s detention; and (ii) had issued a 
decision in 2012 that upheld the continuing mandatory detention of a refugee in similar 
circumstances to the authors. The Committee rejected arguments by Australia that the 
authors’ claims under article 9(2) of the Covenant were inadmissible because their right to 
be informed of the reasons for their “arrest” under that article was limited to arrests made 
in connection with criminal proceedings. The Committee concluded that the claims brought 
on behalf of three child authors were inadmissible for lack of substantiation, referring to the 
reasonable housing, educational and recreational provisions made for the children in 
detention. 
 
On the merits, the Committee found that the indefinite mandatory detention of the authors 
was “unlawful and arbitrary” in contravention of article 9(1) of the Covenant. Although the 
Committee accepted that the detention of the authors might have been initially justified to 
ascertain their identity and record their claims to refugee status, it considered that indefinite 
detention of the authors was not reasonable or necessary. All of the authors had been 
detained for at least three years as of the date of the Committee’s decision. The Committee 
found that the decision to detain the authors should have been periodically re-evaluated 
and subject to judicial review by the Australian courts. 
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The Committee also found that Australia had contravened article 9(2) of the Covenant by 
providing a vague and insufficiently detailed statement of reasons for detaining the five 
authors who had arrived in Australia from Indonesia. In the Committee’s view, these five 
authors had not been informed of the substantive reasons for their detention or the basis of 
their negative security assessment and, as such, did not have an opportunity to seek release 
if they believed those reasons to be unfounded. 
 
After reviewing the jurisprudence of the High Court of Australia, the Committee found that 
the authors had no means of challenging the substantive necessity of their detention in any 
Australian court, in violation of article 9(4) of the Covenant. The Committee noted that even 
a successful challenge in the High Court did not necessarily guarantee the authors’ release. 
 
The Committee observed that the arbitrary nature and difficult conditions of the authors’ 
detention had caused “serious psychological harm” as evidenced in several medical reports 
submitted by the authors. In the Committee’s view, this contravened the authors’ right to 
freedom from “cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment” under article 7 of the Covenant. 
Given this finding, the Committee did not see a need to examine the claims made on similar 
grounds under article 10 of the Covenant.  
 
The Committee observed that Australia was under an obligation in accordance with article 
2(3) of the Covenant to prevent similar violations in the future and to provide the authors 
with an effective remedy, which would include release from detention, rehabilitation and 
compensation. The Committee urged Australia to review its migration legislation to ensure 
its conformity with its obligations under the Covenant. 
 
Australia must now submit a written response within six months of the Committee’s 
decision, including information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s 
views, and ensure that the Committee’s decision is published widely. 
 
Baxter Roberts is an international lawyer, based in Paris. 
 

Admissibility Decisions 

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE DISMISSES COMPLAINTS AGAINST COSTA RICA, DENMARK, 
ALGERIA, FRANCE AND LITHUANIA 

F.B.L. v. Costa Rica (1612/2007) 

In October 2013, the Committee was asked to consider whether Costa Rica had violated its 
obligations under articles 2, 14 and 16 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political 
Rights in failing to uphold an individual’s right to an effective remedy, equality before the 
courts, and recognition as a person before the law. The author of the communication was 
Mr F.B.L., a Colombian national. The Committee considered that the author’s claims were 
inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol for lack of substantiation.  

A.W.P. v. Denmark (1879/2009) 

In November 2013, the Committee was asked to consider whether Denmark had violated its 
obligations under articles 2, 20 and 27 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political 
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Rights in failing to uphold an individual’s right to an effective remedy, the prohibition of 
incitement of racial and religious discrimination, and the freedom of religious minorities to 
practise their own religion. The author of the communication was Mr A.W.P., a Danish 
citizen. The Committee considered that the author’s claims were inadmissible under articles 
1 and 2 of the Optional Protocol for failing to demonstrate any impairment of the author’s 
personal rights and for lack of substantiation respectively.  

Martinez and others v. Algeria (1922/2009) 

In October 2013, the Committee was asked to consider whether Algeria had violated its 
obligations under articles 1, 2, 5, 12, 17, 26 and 27 of the International Covenant on Civil and 
Political Rights in failing to uphold a people’s right to means of subsistence, non-
discrimination before the law, freedom of movement and residence, freedom from unlawful 
interference with the home, and freedom from cultural discrimination. The communication 
was submitted by five hundred and ninety French nationals. The Committee considered that 
the authors’ claims were inadmissible under article 3 of the Optional Protocol for undue 
delay in submitting their communication to the Committee.  

R.C. v. France (1923/2009) 

In October 2013, the Committee was asked to consider whether France had violated its 
obligations under article 14 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights in 
failing to uphold an individual’s right to a fair hearing by an independent and impartial 
tribunal. The author of the communication was Mr R.C., a French national. The Committee 
considered that the author’s claims were inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional 
Protocol for lack of substantiation.  

D.J. v. Lithuania (2014/2010) 

In October 2013, the Committee was asked to consider whether Lithuania had violated its 
obligations under articles 2, 14 and 25 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political 
Rights in failing to uphold an individual’s right to an effective remedy, a fair hearing by an 
independent and impartial tribunal, and equal access to public service. The author of the 
communication was Mr D.J., a Lithuanian national. The Committee considered that the 
author’s claims were inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol for lack of 
substantiation.  

Sam Hunter Jones is an international lawyer, based in Paris.  
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